
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1642

  ANSWERED ON 10/02/2026


CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ROADS UNDER PMGSY


1642. Shri Bajrang Manohar Sonwane:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) the details of the total funds allocated to various States including Maharashtra under thePradhan Mantri Gram Sadak

Yojana (PMGSY) during the last ten years, State and year-wise;

(b) the details and number of new roads constructed out of the said funds during the aboveperiod, State-wise;

(c) the details of roads approved, constructed and presently under progress, particularly in theBeed Parliamentary Constituency and the Marathwada region of Maharashtra;

(d) the number of rural roads constructed in various districts of Maharashtra especially in thesaid constituency;

(e) whether the Government is aware that aspirational districts and less populated ruralvillages often remain deprived of all-weather road connectivity under PMGSY; and

(f) whether the Government is considering any special provisions, flexible norms or relaxationin the minimum population criteria particularly in the said constituency?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): The details of the total Central funds released to the various States including Maharashtra under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last ten years and current year, State wise are given at Annexure-I.


(b): Under various interventions of the PMGSY, a total of 71,406 roads of 3,71,088.81 km length and 9,228 bridges have been constructed across the country including in the State of Maharashtra (1,367 roads of 9,721.58 km length and 461 bridges) during the last ten years and current year. The State-wise details may be accessed at programme website https://pmgsy.dord.gov.in -> Progress Monitoring-> Monthly Progress Report -> Financial Year-wise

Achievement.


(c)& (d): In the Beed Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra, since inception till date (05.02.2026), a total of 272 roads of 1,180.27

km length and 43 bridges have been sanctioned under various interventions of PMGSY. Out of these, 258 roads of 1,082.53 km length and 42 bridges have already been completed. Only 14 roads of

84.75 km length and 1 bridge under PMGSY-III, are at various stages of execution. The timeline for completion of works under PMGSY-III is up to March 2026.


The Marathwada region comprises the districts of Aurangabad

(now Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar), Jalna, Beed, Parbhani, Latur, Nanded, Osmanabad, and Hingoli. The details of works sanctioned, completed and balance in the districts of Maharashtra under various interventions of PMGSY, since inception till date, are given at Annexure-II.


Intervention-wise/ districts-wise details may also be accessed at programme website https://pmgsy.dord.gov.in -> Progress Monitoring-> Monthly Progress Report -> State MPR Abstract

Report. The details covered pertains to rural roads sanctioned under PMGSY and other verticals of PMGSY.


(e) & (f): The primary objective of PMGSY-IV is to provide all-

weather road connectivity to about 25,000 unconnected habitations of population size 500+ in plains, 250+ in Hill States/ UTs and North-Eastern Region (NER), Special Category Areas (Tribal Schedule-V Areas, Desert Areas, Aspirational Blocks/ Districts) and 100+ in LWE affected Districts (areas notified by MHA) in 9 States as per Census

2011.

PMGSY is designed as an area development programme, with the ‘habitation’ as the unit and aims to provide all-weather road connectivity to eligible habitations, thereby ensuring access for the entire population, those living in and around farm and non-farm production centers. To ensure inclusive and equitable access in backwards and marginalized areas, PMGSY-IV is being implemented in convergence with two flagship inclusion-focused initiatives, namely:

(i) Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan (DA-JGUA):

Habitations with 500+ population and 50% or more ST population, or habitations with 50+ ST population in the 250+ category in Aspirational Districts, as per Census 2011, are given priority under PMGSY IV;

(ii) Pradhan Mantri Anusuchit Jaati Abhyuday Yojana (PM-AJAY):

Habitations with 500+ population and 40% or more SC population are given priority under PMGSY-IV.

At present the PMGSY IV guidelines are continued as such.

******


Page 4 of 7


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1642 for answer on 10.02.2026.


Total Central funds released to various States including Maharashtra under the PMGSY during the last ten years and current year, State wise.

(Rs. In Crore)

S.

No
State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

2025-26

(on

5.2.2026)

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.22 12.22 12.22 0.05 0.00

2 Andhra

Pradesh

379.20 197.59 226.16 243.88 476.27 53.20 50.00 644.13 140.64 507.32 29.83

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

375.00 205.92 700.00 1350.00 1123.00 952.31 1090.60 1018.74 339.90 609.00 247.76

4 Assam  347.82 475.76 575.58 2542.76 2401.88 2516.62 1591.50 664.91 391.29 79.24 143.26

5 Bihar   2781.00 2958.34 1592.26 140.00 286.70 49.13 375.00 1443.23 963.37 1195.44 0.00

6 Chhattisgarh 498.00 449.81 508.66 664.39 1614.60 924.48 394.41 995.87 401.77 325.24 127.30

7 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 474.10 31.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 79.08 195.50 266.63 298.41 220.65 38.14

9 Haryana 304.70 44.01 0.00 13.20 16.03 0.00 353.23 168.25 74.01 27.38 0.00

10 Himachal

Pradesh

268.40 396.61 399.56 703.37 1284.89 745.24 517.45 624.76 617.56 634.82 603.83

11 Jammu &

Kashmir

488.00 755.61 1400.00 590.77 695.50 1727.30 1328.34 717.00 1304.17 1028.25 121.17

12 Jharkhand 865.00 819.59 1381.70 757.32 214.41 293.50 0.00 332.63 752.80 961.77 0.00

13 Karnataka  140.80 331.95 5.00 47.19 534.24 49.29 704.25 720.47 72.25 100.58 7.47

14 Kerala 151.00 179.45 169.13 105.88 48.64 89.97 0.00 106.76 54.25 122.27 78.07

15 Madhya

Pradesh

1122.00 1979.48 1308.45 1057.49 1308.97 1099.54 1392.25 1557.47 599.42 703.29 100.07

16 Maharashtra  553.30 606.00 330.63 6.75 150.00 0.00 0.00 743.00 1110.80 854.93 206.28
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S.

No
State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

2025-26

(on

5.2.2026)

17 Manipur 299.80 412.19 231.50 293.63 263.85 420.66 742.00 744.98 161.29 2.81 15.07

18 Meghalaya 150.70 211.99 50.04 196.42 357.00 355.29 483.92 405.89 122.59 219.62 182.67

19 Mizoram 50.90 93.36 200.00 51.32 576.06 1.59 74.34 584.20 141.37 87.50 44.38

20 Nagaland  4.00 8.05 8.80 149.63 88.89 72.89 145.31 183.15 161.29 2.25 3.12

21 Odisha 1382.70 1925.67 2249.99 2535.18 798.11 774.29 404.12 1235.88 1262.55 712.39 134.75

22 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.66 24.72 0.27 25.00 0.00

23 Punjab 221.10 275.66 339.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.59 231.06 265.10 319.87 64.23

24 Rajasthan 559.90 559.41 1120.26 150.05 184.74 237.15 917.51 199.90 404.79 450.46 169.59

25 Sikkim 68.60 138.16 337.00 199.40 4.39 195.50 107.28 263.33 94.37 70.00 65.85

26 Tamil Nadu 205.00 309.58 636.39 619.14 308.46 265.38 440.00 613.70 411.36 638.66 309.36

27 Tripura 274.83 392.27 135.38 73.31 10.64 69.57 73.88 267.59 185.03 172.75 36.19

28 Telangana 273.73 146.03 242.87 112.77 267.38 0.00 86.38 321.43 296.963 132.57 68.91

29 Uttar

Pradesh

1110.35 1234.87 910.30 370.17 78.07 123.90 1418.55 2068.57 2679.63 1968.60 7.10

30 Uttarakhand 409.20 550.20 702.21 988.23 554.90 1536.27 787.00 1297.16 551.05 815.50 202.25

31 West Bengal  1427.58 819.18 1058.35 1426.98 348.25 969.31 49.94 381.03 99.275 225.00 230.25

32 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 140.79 109.97 37.50 113.81 59.57

Total 15186.71 16507.78 16824.37 15389.23 13995.87 13651.46 13952.99 18948.61 14007.29 13327.03 3296.47


Page 6 of 7


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1642 for answer on 10.02.2026.


Since inception till 05.02.2026, details of works sanctioned, completed and balance under various interventions/ verticals of PMGSY in the

State of Maharashtra

Sr.No. District

Name

Sanctioned Completed Balance*

No of road

works

Road Length

(in km)

No of

Bridges

No of road

works

Road Length

(in km)

No of

Bridges

No of road

works

Road Length

(in km)

No of

Bridges

1 Ahmednagar 281 1,818.19 22 250 1,641.15 19 31 125.43 3

2 Akola 140 782.20 20 140 767.10 20 0 0.00 0

3 Amrawati 160 838.26 50 159 818.15 30 1 2.67 20

4 Aurangabad 213 960.67 63 205 908.27 49 8 35.83 14

5 Beed 272 1,180.27 43 258 1,082.53 42 14 84.75 1

6 Bhandara 171 717.47 9 170 710.70 9 1 0.20 0

7 Buldhana 158 711.22 25 156 703.19 19 2 5.06 6

8 Chandrapur 166 1,037.83 65 164 1,010.35 54 2 19.00 11

9 Dhule 188 969.93 63 183 900.98 56 5 45.18 7

10 Gadchiroli 341 1,923.94 120 315 1,699.31 111 26 152.37 9

11 Gondia 285 1,126.41 16 284 1,090.31 16 1 0.80 0

12 Hingoli 192 633.15 24 192 629.07 21 0 0.00 3

13 Jalgaon 219 1,100.50 21 208 1,042.59 21 11 51.33 0

14 Jalna 210 1,017.18 89 205 997.43 70 5 9.35 19

15 Kolhapur 191 851.73 10 183 821.35 9 8 23.58 1

16 Latur 228 854.64 69 222 836.52 66 6 15.44 3

17 Nagpur 196 967.36 33 193 931.71 15 3 9.66 18

18 Nanded 164 966.06 28 148 850.01 25 16 81.38 3

19 Nandurbar 220 1,387.59 29 209 1,330.51 29 11 32.23 0
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Sr.No. District

Name

Sanctioned Completed Balance*

No of road

works

Road Length

(in km)

No of

Bridges

No of road

works

Road Length

(in km)

No of

Bridges

No of road

works

Road Length

(in km)

No of

Bridges

20 Nashik 303 1,783.60 41 270 1,541.91 34 33 116.91 7

21 Osmanabad 166 700.76 61 156 685.39 53 10 14.20 8

22 Parbhani 188 638.34 26 177 555.49 24 11 60.69 2

23 Pune 325 1,875.66 17 298 1,745.27 16 27 105.04 1

24 Raigad 125 471.95 2 106 431.56 2 19 30.44 0

25 Ratnagiri 207 809.95 7 183 689.07 7 24 119.39 0

26 Sangali 251 948.57 8 244 909.73 8 7 21.46 0

27 Satara 211 1,240.32 2 191 1,121.39 2 20 88.96 0

28 Sindhudurg 189 722.80 10 150 596.12 10 39 129.84 0

29 Solapur 348 1,678.74 21 341 1,632.22 19 7 31.15 2

30 Thane 65 235.38 0 54 203.85 0 11 22.50 0

31 Wardha 159 1,123.03 28 159 1,103.59 15 0 0.00 13

32 Washim 127 623.07 18 122 601.46 12 5 8.88 6

33 Yavatmal 190 1,236.94 68 189 1,238.09 47 1 1.35 21

34 Palghar 209 542.51 2 203 491.81 2 6 27.33 0

Total  7,058 34,476.16 1,110 6,687 32,318.16 932 371 1,472.37 178

(*) All balance length are at various stage of execution. Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length

due to the reasons that some projects were completed with less than the sanctioned length due to reduction in road length, change in

alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc.


*****

